

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 723 OF 2010

INDIAN SUGAR MILLS ASSOCIATION & ANR

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ANR

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay and office report)

WITH T.P.(C) NO. 289-290 of 2011

(With appln(s) for stay and office report)

T.P.(C) NO. 753 of 2010

(With appln(s) for stay and office report)

T.P.(C) NO. 868 of 2010

(With office report)

Date: 23/08/2011 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE CYRIAC JOSEPH

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE T.S. THAKUR

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Mahesh Agarwal, Adv.
 Mr. Rishi Agarwal, Adv.
 Mr. E.C. Agrawala, Adv.
 Mr. Narender Verma, Adv.
 Mr. Gaurav Goel, Adv.

Ms. Indra Sawhney, Adv.
Mr. D.L. Chidananda, Adv.
Ms. Sushma Suri, Adv.

Mr. Sanjeev Anand, Adv.
Mr, Vikram Singh, Adv.

Mr. Manish K.Bishnoi, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. P.R. Ramasesh, Adv.
 Mr. Azeem Kalebudde, Adv.

Ms. Sushma Suri, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

The transfer petitions are allowed in terms of the signed order placed on the file.

(Shashi Sareen)
Court Master

(Sharda Kapoor)
Court Master

(Four separate signed orders are placed on the file)

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (C) No. 723 OF 2010

INDIAN SUGAR MILLS ASSOCIATION & ANR. ... Petitioner(s)

Versus

UNION OF INDIA & ANR. .. Respondent(s)

O R D E R

1. This petition is filed for transfer of W.P.(C) No. 2657 of 2010 titled Indian Sugar Mills Association & Anr. Vs. Union of India & Anr. pending before the High Court of Delhi to this Court on the ground that the issue raised in the said writ petition is already pending before this Court in W.P. (C) No. 219 of 2010 titled M/s. Bajaj Hindustan Limited & Anr. Vs. Union of India & Ors. Notice has been served on the respondents. Learned counsel for the respondents submit that the respondents have no objection to the prayer for transfer of the said writ petition to this court. Accordingly, the prayer in the transfer petition is allowed.

2. Let Writ Petition (C) No. 2657 of 2010 pending before the High Court of Delhi be transferred to this court and be tagged with W.P.(C) No. 219 of 2010.

.....J.
(CYRIAC JOSEPH)

.....J.
(T.S.THAKUR)

New Delhi,
August 23, 2011.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (C) No. 753 OF 2010

M/S. SARASWATI SUGAR MILLS LTD. & ANR. ... Petitioner(s)

Versus

UNION OF INDIA & ANR. .. Respondent(s)

O R D E R

1. This petition is filed for transfer of W.P.(C) No. 3686 of 2010 titled M/s. Saraswati Sugar Mills Ltd. & Anr. Vs. Union of India & Anr. pending before the High Court of Delhi to this Court on the ground that the issue raised in the said writ petition is already pending before this Court in W.P. (C) No. 219 of 2010 titled M/s. Bajaj Hindustan Limited & Anr. Vs. Union of India & Ors. Notice has been served on the respondents. Learned counsel for the respondents submit that the respondents have no objection to the prayer for transfer of the said writ petition to this court. Accordingly, the prayer in the transfer petition is allowed.

2. Let Writ Petition (C) No. 3686 of 2010 pending before the High Court of Delhi be transferred to this court and be tagged with W.P.(C) No. 219 of 2010.

.....J.
(CYRIAC JOSEPH)
.....J.
(T.S.THAKUR)

New Delhi,
August 23, 2011.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (C) No. 868 OF 2010

TRIVENI ENG. & INDUSTRIES LTD. & ANR. ... Petitioner(s)

Versus

UNION OF INDIA & ANR. .. Respondent(s)

O R D E R

1. This petition is filed for transfer of W.P.(C) No. 3865 of 2010 titled Triveni Engineering & Industries Ltd. & another vs. Union of India & another pending before the High Court of Delhi to this Court on the ground that the issue raised in the said writ petition is already pending before this Court in W.P. (C) No. 219 of 2010 titled M/s.

Bajaj Hindustan Limited & another Vs. Union of India & others. Notice has been served on the respondents. Learned counsel for the respondents submit that the respondents have no objection to the prayer for transfer of the said writ petition to this court. Accordingly, the prayer in the transfer petition is allowed.

2. Let Writ Petition (C) No. 3865 of 2010 pending before the High Court of Delhi be transferred to this court and be tagged with W.P.(C) No. 219 of 2010.

.....J.
(CYRIAC JOSEPH)

.....J.
(T.S.THAKUR)

New Delhi,
August 23, 2011.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (C) Nos. 289-290 OF 2011

UNION OF INDIA & ORS. ... Petitioner(s)

Versus

J.H.V. DISTILLERIES & SUGAR MILLS Ltd. & ANR. .. Respondent(s)

O R D E R

1. These petitions are filed for transfer of W.P.(C) No. 22404 of 2010 titled M/s. J.H.V. Distilleries and Sugar Mills Ltd. and another Vs. Union of India & others pending before the High Court of Allahabad and W.P.(C) No. 17069 of 2010 titled M/s. Chamundeshwari Sugar Ltd. Vs. Union of India and another pending before the High Court of Karnataka to this Court on the ground that the issue raised in the said writ petitions is already pending before this Court in W.P. (C) No. 219 of 2010

titled M/s. Bajaj Hindustan Limited & another Vs. Union
of India & Ors. Notice has been served on the
respondents. Learned counsel for the respondents submit
that the respondents have no objection to the prayer for
transfer of the said writ petitions to this court.
Accordingly, the prayer in the transfer petitions is
allowed.

contd...2/-

-2-

2. Let Writ Petition (C) No. 22404 of 2010 titled M/s.
J.H.V. Distilleries & Sugar Mills Limited and another vs.
Union of India and others pending before the High Court
of Allahabad and W.P. (C) No. 17069 of 2010 titled M/s.
Chamundeshwari Sugars Ltd. vs. Union of India and another
pending before the High Court of Karnataka be
transferred to this Court and be tagged with W.P.(C) No.
219 of 2010.

.....J.
(CYRIAC JOSEPH)

.....J.
(T.S.THAKUR)

New Delhi,
August 23, 2011.